

Case No. S239958

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

CAL FIRE LOCAL 2881,
Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(CALPERS),

Defendant and Respondent,

and

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Intervenor and Respondent.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Case No. A142793
Alameda County Superior Court, Case No. RG12661622
The Honorable Evelio Martin Grillo, Presiding Judge

**APPLICATION TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF AND
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS
ASSOCIATION AND VENTURA COUNTY TAXPAYERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS
ASSOCIATION
Jonathan M. Coupal (107815)
921 11th St., Ste. 1201
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 444-9950

BENBROOK LAW GROUP, PC
Bradley A. Benbrook (177786)
Stephen M. Duvernay (250957)
400 Capitol Mall, Ste. 2530
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 447-4900
Facsimile: (916) 447-4904

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> BRIEF	8
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
BACKGROUND ON THE “CALIFORNIA RULE”	12
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Union’s Version Of The “California Rule” Would Undermine Important Structural Constitutional Principles.	17
A. The Legislature’s Role As The Policy-Making Body On Behalf Of All Citizens Is Generally Incompatible With The Notion Of Unalterable, Legislation-Based “Contracts.”	17
B. Even When Vested Contract Rights Are Created By Statute, Reasonable Exercise Of The “Reserved” Sovereign Power Does Not Violate The Contract Clause.	20
C. That Politically-Dominant Public Employee Unions Regularly Obtain Supposed Legislative Pension Contracts Strongly Increases These Constitutional Concerns.	24
II. General Contract Principles Should Make The “Heavy” Presumption Against Finding A Contract Insurmountable In Most Cases, And Certainly When A Separate Collective Bargaining Agreement Already Governs Pensions.....	27
III. As Taxpayers Are Forced To Foot The Bill For Increased Pension Obligations, They Are Receiving Fewer Traditional Government Services. The Court Must Preserve Opportunity For Reform.	31
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Bd. of Admin.</i> , 34 Cal. 3d 114 (1983)	20, 21
<i>Allen v. City of Long Beach</i> , 45 Cal. 2d 128 (1955)	14, 15
<i>Butterworth v. Boyd</i> , 12 Cal. 2d 140 (1938)	16
<i>Cal. Teachers Ass'n v. Cory</i> , 155 Cal. App. 3d 494 (1984).....	29
<i>Campbell v. Aldrich</i> , 79 P. 2d 257 (Or. 1938)	19
<i>City of El Paso v. Simmons</i> , 379 U.S. 497 (1965)	20, 21, 24
<i>Domar Electric, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 161 (1994).....	25
<i>Dryden v. Bd. of Pension Comm'rs</i> , 51 P. 2d 177 (Cal. Ct. App. 1935)	13
<i>Dryden v. Bd. of Pension Comm'rs</i> , 6 Cal. 2d 575 (1936)	13
<i>East New York Savings Bank v. Hahn</i> , 326 U.S. 230 (1945)	21
<i>Ex parte Collie</i> , 38 Cal. 2d 396 (1952)	19
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	19
<i>Home Building & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934)	20–21

<i>Kern v. City of Long Beach</i> , 29 Cal. 2d 848 (1947)	14, 22, 23
<i>M.F. Kemper Const. Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 37 Cal. 2d 696 (1951)	28
<i>Masterson v. Sine</i> , 68 Cal. 2d 222 (1968)	30
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	19
<i>Miller v. Kister</i> , 68 Cal. 142 (1885)	12
<i>Miller v. State of California</i> , 18 Cal. 3d 808 (1977)	16
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. A.T. & S.F.R. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985)	18
<i>Newton v. Comm’rs</i> , 100 U.S. 548 (1880)	19
<i>O’Dea v. Cook</i> , 176 Cal. 659 (1917)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pac. Legal Found. v. Brown</i> , 29 Cal. 3d 168 (1981)	31
<i>Packer v. Bd. of Retirement</i> , 35 Cal. 2d 212 (1950)	15
<i>Pennie v. Reis</i> , 80 Cal. 266 (1889)	12
<i>Pennie v. Reis</i> , 132 U.S. 464 (1889)	12–13

<i>Retired Emps. Ass’n of Orange Cnty., Inc. v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 52 Cal. 4th 1171 (2011)	17, 18, 19, 25, 27–28
<i>Taylor v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 31 Cal. App. 2d 734 (1939)	18–19
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977)	21, 23, 24
<i>Wallace v. City of Fresno</i> , 42 Cal. 2d 180 (1954)	14, 15
Other Authorities	
Alexander Volokh, <i>Overprotecting Public Employee Pensions: The Contract Clause & the California Rule</i> (Reason Found. 2014)	16, 17, 36
Ali Budner, <i>A Case Study on Pension Reform: San Jose’s Grand Compromise</i> , Capital Public Radio (Jan. 1, 2017)	37
Amy B. Monahan, <i>Statutes as Contracts? The “California Rule” and Its Impact on Public Pension Reform</i> , 97 Iowa L. Rev. 1029 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Fair Political Practices Comm’n, <i>Big Money Talks: California’s Billion Dollar Club</i> (March 2010)	25
Chuck Reed, <i>California Faces Higher Taxes, Fewer Services Without Pension Reform</i> , Cal. State Treasurer <i>Intersections</i> (Apr. 11, 2016).	36
Craig Gustafson, <i>Pension reform scores big with voters</i> , San Diego Union-Tribune (June 5, 2012)	37
Daniel DiSalvo, <i>Government Against Itself</i> (Oxford Univ. Press 2015).	26, 30
Jack M. Beerman, <i>The Public Pension Crisis</i> , 70 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 3 (2013)	35–36

Joe Nation, <i>Pension Math: Public Pension Spending and Service Crowd Out in California, 2003-2030</i> , Stanford Inst. for Econ. Pol’y Research (SIEPR) Working Paper No. 17-023 (Oct. 2, 2017).	33–34
John Hart Ely, Democracy and Distrust: A Theory of Judicial Review (1980).....	27
Judy Lin, <i>Cutting jobs, street repairs, library books to keep up with pension costs</i> , L.A. Times (Feb. 6, 2017)	39, 40
Karina Ioffee, <i>Moody’s downgrades Richmond, cites pension debt, increased spending</i> , San Jose Mercury News (May 29, 2015).....	39
Marc Lifsher & Melody Petersen, <i>Stockton bankruptcy ruling preserves city pensions</i> , L.A. Times (Oct. 30, 2014).....	38
Mark Bucher, <i>Big pensions drive proposed tax increases on California ballots</i> , Sacramento Bee (Oct. 25, 2014)	32–33
Mary Williams Walsh, <i>\$1.6 Million Bill Tests Tiny Town and ‘Bulletproof’ Public Pensions</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 9, 2016)	38–39
Matthew T. Hall, <i>Shortfall in pension fund at \$2.7 billion</i> , San Diego Union-Tribune (Nov. 12, 2008).....	37
Michael Cooper & Mary Williams Walsh, <i>San Diego and San Jose Lead Way in Pension Cuts</i> , N.Y. Times (June 6, 2012).....	37–38
Ramona Giwargis, <i>San Jose: Measure F promises to end pension battle—but will it?</i> , San Jose Mercury News (Oct. 2, 2016).	37
Rick Lyman & Mary Williams Walsh, <i>Struggling, San Jose Tests a Way to Cut Benefits</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 23, 2013)	37
Riley McDermid, <i>City of Richmond named as high-risk candidate for bankruptcy, despite cutbacks</i> , S.F. Bus. Times (Feb. 17, 2017).....	40
Steven Greenhut, <i>Plunder! How Public Employee Unions are Raiding Treasuries, Controlling Our Lives and Bankrupting the Nation</i> (2009)	25–26, 35

Steven Malanga, *The Beholden State: How public-sector unions broke California* (City Journal Spring 2010)..... 26

Wayne Winegarden, *California’s Pension Crowd-Out, California’s defined benefit public pension plans are unaffordable and over-burden current and future taxpayers* (Pac. Research Inst. Jan. 2016)..... 32, 34
